SB 1578-1 (LC 112) 2/2/16 (CMT/ps)

Requested by Senator THOMSEN

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1578

1 On <u>page 1</u> of the printed bill, line 14, delete "Ninety-two" and insert 2 "Eighty-nine".

3 On page 2, after line 3, insert:

"(5) Three percent of moneys in the fund are continuously appropriated 4 to the department for the purpose of making payments to filmmakers under $\mathbf{5}$ ORS 284.368 (4). Total annual payments to filmmakers under this subsection 6 may not exceed five percent of the moneys deposited annually in the fund. 7 On July 1 of each fiscal year, any moneys that remain unexpended or unal-8 located from the previous fiscal year may be used by the department for the 9 purpose of making payments to filmmakers under this section. Any excess 10 over five percent that remains unexpended or unallocated shall be used by 11 the department for the purpose of making reimbursements to filmmakers or 12local media production services companies under ORS 284.368 (2).". 13

In line 4, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)".

In line 17, after "means" insert ", if made or performed by a local media production services company,".

17 After line 25, insert:

"(i) 'Portland metropolitan zone' means the area within a 30-mile radius
of the center of the Burnside Bridge in Portland.".

In line 26, delete "(i)" and insert "(j)".

In line 28, after "expenses" delete the rest of the line.

In line 41, restore the bracketed material and delete the boldfaced material.

3 On page 3, after line 5, insert:

"(4) In combination with the reimbursements allowed under subsections
(2) and (3) of this section, the department may make an additional payment
to a filmmaker for one of the following:

"(a) A travel and living expenses rebate of \$200 per employee per day, for
any day that a film is shot entirely outside the Portland metropolitan zone,
not to exceed \$10,000 per day or \$50,000 per film; or

"(b) An increase of 10 percent of the amount otherwise allowable under subsections (2) and (3) this section, if for at least six days and at least one day more than half of its total shoot days in Oregon the film is shot entirely outside the Portland metropolitan zone.".

In line 6, delete "(4)" and insert "(5)".

15 In line 10, delete "(5)(a)" and insert "(6)(a)".

16